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ENGLISH 1 2 3  Picture section
with operating description and functional description

Text section with Technical Data, important Safety and Working Hints 
and description of Symbols

DEUTSCH 1 2 3  Bildteil 
mit Anwendungs- und Funktionsbeschreibungen

Textteil mit Technischen Daten, wichtigen Sicherheits- und Arbeitshinweisen 
und Erklärung der Symbole.

FRANÇAIS 1 2 3  Partie imagée
avec description des applications et des fonctions

Partie textuelle avec les données techniques, les consignes importantes de sécurité et de travail ainsi que 
l’explication des pictogrammes.

ITALIANO 1 2 3  Sezione illustrata 
con descrizione dell'applicazione e delle funzioni

Sezione testo con dati tecnici, importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e sull‘utilizzo, 
spiegazione dei simboli.

ESPAÑOL 1 2 3  Sección de ilustraciones 
con descripción de aplicación y descripción funcional Sección de texto con datos técnicos, indicaciones importantes de seguridad y trabajo y explicación de los símbolos.

PORTUGUES 1 2 3  Parte com imagens 
explicativas contendo descrição operacional e funcional

Parte com texto explicativo contendo Especifi cações técnicas, Avisos de segurança e de operação e a Descrição 
dos símbolos.

NEDERLANDS 1 2 3  Beeldgedeelte
met toepassings- en functiebeschrijvingen

Tekstgedeelte met technische gegevens, belangrijke veiligheids- en arbeidsinstructies en verklaring van de 
symbolen.

DANSK 1 2 3  Billeddel 
med anvendelses- og funktionsbeskrivelser

Tekstdel med tekniske data, vigtige sikkerheds- og arbejdsanvisninger 
og symbolforklaring.

NORSK 1 2 3  Bildedel
med bruks- og funksjonsbeskrivelse

Tekstdel med tekniske data, viktige sikkerhets- og arbeidsinstruksjoner 
og forklaring av symbolene.

SVENSKA 1 2 3  Bilddel
med användnings- och funktionsbeskrivning

Textdel med tekniska informationer, viktiga säkerhets- och användningsinstruktioner 
samt symbolförklaringar.

SUOMI 1 2 3  Kuvasivut
käyttö- ja toimintakuvaukset

Tekstisivut: tekniset tiedot, tärkeät turvallisuus- ja työskentelyohjeet 
sekä merkkien selitykset.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 1 2 3  Τμήμα εικόνων
με περιγραφές χρήσης και λειτουργίας

Τμήμα κειμένου με τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά, σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας 
και εργασίας και εξήγηση των συμβόλων.

TÜRKÇE 1 2 3  Resim bölümü
Uygulama ve fonksiyon açıklamaları ile birlikte

Teknik bilgileri, önemli güvenlik ve çalışma açıklamalarını ve de sembollerin açıklamalarını 
içeren metin bölümü.

ČESKY 1 2 3  Obrazová část 
s popisem aplikací a funkcí

Textová část s technickými daty, důležitými bezpečnostními a pracovními pokyny 
a s vysvětlivkami symbolů

SLOVENSKY 1 2 3  Obrazová časťs popisom aplikácií a funkcií Textová časť s technickými dátami, dôležitými bezpečnostnými a pracovnými pokynmi 
a s vysvetlivkami symbolov

POLSKI 1 2 3  Część rysunkowa z opisami zastosowania i działania Część opisowa z danymi technicznymi, ważnymi wskazówkami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa  i pracy oraz 
objaśnieniami symboli.

MAGYAR 1 2 3  Képes részalkalmazási- és működési leírásokkal Szöveges rész műszaki adatokkal, fontos biztonsági- és munkavégzési útmutatásokkal, valamint a szimbólumok 
magyarázata.

SLOVENSKO 1 2 3  Del slikez opisom uporabe in funkcij Del besedila s tehničnimi podatki, pomembnimi varnostnimi opozorili in delovnimi navodili 
in pojasnili simbolov.

HRVATSKI 1 2 3  Dio sa slikamasa opisima primjene i funkcija Dio štiva sa tehničkim podacima, važnim sigurnosnim i radnim uputama 
i objašnjenjem simbola.

LATVISKI 1 2 3  Attēla daļa ar lietošanas un funkciju aprakstiem Teksta daļa ar tehniskajiem parametriem, svarīgiem drošības un darbības norādījumiem, 
simbolu atšifrējumiem.

LIETUVIŠKAI 1 2 3  Paveikslėlio dalissu vartojimo instrukcija ir funkcijų aprašymais Teksto dalis su techniniais duomenimis, svarbiomis saugumo ir darbo instrukcijomis 
bei simbolių paaiškinimais.

EESTI 1 2 3  Pildiosa kasutusjuhendi ja funktsioonide kirjeldusega Tekstiosa tehniliste näitajate, oluliste ohutus- ja tööjuhenditega 
ning sümbolite kirjeldustega.

РУССКИЙ 1 2 3  Раздел иллюстрацийс описанием эксплуатации и функций Текстовый раздел, включающий технические данные, важные рекомендации по безопасности и 
эксплуатации, а также описание используемых символов.

БЪЛГАРСКИ 1 2 3  Част със снимки с описания за приложение и функции Част с текст с технически данни, важни указания за безопасност и работа 
и разяснение на символите. 

ROMÂNIA 1 2 3  Secvenţa de imagine cu descrierea utilizării şi a funcţionării Porţiune de text cu date tehnice, indicaţii importante privind siguranţa şi modul de lucru 
şi descrierea simbolurilor.

МАКЕДОНСКИ 1 2 3  Дел со сликисо описи за употреба и функционирање Текстуален дел со Технички карактеристики, важни безбедносни и работни упатства 
и објаснување на симболите.

УКРАЇНСЬКА 1 2 3  Частина з зображеннями з описом робіт та функцій Текстова частина з технічними даними, важливими вказівками з техніки безпеки та експлуатації 
і поясненням символів.

عربي 1 2 3 قسم الصور یوجد بھ الوصف التشغیلي والوظیفي  القسم النصي المزود بالبیانات الفنیة والنصائح الھامة للسلامة والعمل ووصف الرموز
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Pump loading
Pumpenbefüllung
Remplissage pompe 
Riempimento pompa
Llenado de la bomba
Enchimento da bomba
Pomp vullen
Fyldning af pumpen
Fylling av pumpe
Påfyllning av pumpen
Pumpun täyttö
Γέμισμα του 
γρασαδόρου
Pompanın doldurulması

Plnění čerpadla
Plnenie čerpadla
Napełnienie pompy
A pumpa feltöltése
Polnjenje črpalke
Punjenje pumpe
Sūkņa uzpilde
Pumba täitmine
Siurblio pripildymas
Наполнение насоса
Пълнене на помпата
Alimentarea pompei
Полнење на пумпата
Заповнення насоса

جھاز تحمیل المضخة

14
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Remove the battery pack before 
starting any work on the machine.
Vor allen Arbeiten an der Maschine 
den Wechselakku herausnehmen
Avant tous travaux sur la machine 
retirer l’accu interchangeable.

Prima di iniziare togliere la batteria dalla macchina.
Retire la batería antes de comenzar cualquier 
trabajo en la máquina.
Antes de efectuar qualquer intervenção na 
máquina retirar o bloco acumulador.
Voor alle werkzaamheden aan de machine de 
akku verwijderen.
Ved arbejde inden i maskinen, bør batteriet tages 
ud.
Ta ut vekselbatteriet før du arbeider på maskinen
Drag ur batteripaket innan arbete utföres på 
maskinen.
Ota akku pois ennen kaikkia koneeseen tehtäviä 
toimenpiteitä.
Ðñéí áðü êÜèå åñãáóßá óôç ìç÷áíÞ áöáéñåßôå ôçí 
áíôáëëáêôéêÞ ìðáôáñßá.

Aletin kendinde bir çalışma yapmadan önce kartuş 
aküyü çıkarın.
Před zahájením veškerých prací na vrtacím 
šroubováku vyjmout výměnný akumulátor.
Pred každou prácou na stroji výmenný akumulátor 
vytiahnuť.
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek prac na 
elektronarzędziu należy wyjąć wkładkę 
akumulatorową.
Karbantartás, javítás, tisztítás, stb. előtt az 
akkumulátort ki kell venni a készülékből.
Pred deli na stroju izvlecite izmenljivi akumulator.
Prije svih radova na stroju izvaditi bateriju za 
zamjenu.
Pirms mašīnai veikt jebkāda veida apkopes 
darbus, ir jāizņem ārā akumulātors.
Prieš atlikdami bet kokius darbus įrenginyje, 
išimkite keičiamą akumuliatorių.
Enne kõiki töid masina kallal võtke vahetatav aku 
välja.
Bûíüòå àêêóìóëÿòîð èç ìàøèíû ïåðåä 
ïðîâåäåíèåì ñ íåé êàêèõ-ëèáî ìàíèïóëÿöèé.

Преди започване на каквито е да е работи по 
машината извадете акумулатора.
Scoateţi acumulatorul înainte de a începe orice 
intervenţie pe maşină.
Отстранете ја батеријата пред да започнете да 
ја користите машината.
Перед будь-якими роботами на машині вийняти 
змінну акумуляторну батарею.

قم بإزالة حزمة البطاریة قبل البدء في أي أعمال على الجھاز.
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1...50  number of pumps
ON unlimited number of pumps
1...50  Anzahl der Pumpenstöße
ON unbegrenzte Anzahl Pumpenstöße
1...50  numéro des coups de pompe
ON numéro illimité des coups de pompe
1...50  numero pompate
ON numero illimitato di pompate
1...50  número de golpes de bomba
ON número ilimitado de golpes de bomba
1...50  quantidade de golpes da bomba
ON quantidade ilimitada de golpes da bomba
1...50  aantal pompstoten
ON onbeperkt aantal pompstoten
1...50  antal pumpeslag
ON ubegrænset antal pumpeslag
1...50  antall pumpeslag
ON ubegrenzet antall pumpeslag
1...50  antal pumpslag
ON obegränsat antal pumpslag
1...50  pumppausliikkeiden määrä
ON rajoittamaton pumppausliikkeiden määrä
1...50  Αριθμός εμβολισμών
ON Απεριόριστος αριθμός εμβολισμών
1...50  pompalama sayısı
ON sınırsız pompalama sayısı
1...50  počet impulzů čerpadla
ON neomezený počet impulzů čerpadla

1...50  počet impulzov čerpadla
ON neohraničený počet impulzov čerpadla
1...50  ilość suwów nurnika
ON nieograniczona ilość suwów nurnika
1...50  szivattyúlöketek száma
ON korlátlan számú szivattyúlöket
1...50  število sunkov črpalke
ON neomejeno število sunkov črpalke
1...50  broj potisaka pumpe
ON neograničeni broj potisaka pumpe
1...50  sviras nospiešanas reizes
ON neierobežots sviras nospiešanas reižu skaits
1...50  pumpavimų skaičius
ON neribotas pumpavimų skaičius
1...50  pumpade arv
ON pumpade arv piiramata
1...50  Число ходов насоса
ON Неограниченное число ходов насоса
1...50  Брой на ударите на помпата
ON неограничен брой на ударите на помпата
1...50  număr de pompări
ON număr nelimitat de pompări 
1...50  Број на удари со пумпата
ON неограничен број на удари со пумпата
1...50  Кількість поштовхів насоса
ON необмежена кількість поштовхів насоса

عدد المضخات   50...1
عدد غیر محدود من المضخات  ON

START

STOP

STOP

START/LOCK
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After refi lling the grease gun, always prime the grease gun. 
See text section for description.
Eine nachgefüllte Fettpresse vor dem ersten Abschmieren 
immer entlüften. Beschreibung siehe Textteil.
Après avoir rempli le pistolet graisseur il faut toujours le 
désaérer avant son utilisation. Pour la description voir la 
partie de texte. 
Dopo aver rabboccato l'ingrassatore a siringa occorre 
sempre disaerarla prima di usarlo. Vedi la parte di testo per 
la descrizione. 
El aire de una pistola engrasadora rellenada siempre debe 
ser purgado antes de efectuar la primera lubricación. 
Descripción, véase texto
O ar de uma pistola de lubrifi cação enchida sempre deve ser 
evacuado antes da primeira lubrifi cação. Para a descrição 
veja o texto.
Ontlucht een bijgevulde vetpers altijd vóór de eerste 
smering. Beschrijving zie tekstgedeelte.
Når fedtpistolen er fyldt op igen, skal den altid udluftes. Se 
beskrivelsen i tekstdelen.
En gjenoppfylt fettpresse skal alltid utluftes før første 
smøring. Beskrivelse se tekstdel.
När fettsprutan har fyllts på ska den alltid avluftas innan ny 
applicering sker. Se beskrivningen i textdelen.
Poista aina ilma täytetystä rasvapuristimesta ennen sen 
seuraavaa käyttöä. Selityksen löydät tekstiosasta.
Μετά από κάθε γέμισμα του γρασαδόρου αυτός πρέπει να 
εξαερωθεί. Η διαδικασία περιγράφεται παρακάτω.
Takviye yapılmış olan bir gres tabancasının ilk yağlamadan 
önce daima havasını boşaltınız. Tarifi  için metin kısmına 
bakınız.
Doplněný mazací lis před prvním mazáním vždy 
odvzdušněte. Popis je uveden v textové části.

Doplnený mastiaci lis pred prvým mazaním vždy 
odvzdušnite. Popis si pozrite v textovej časti.
Praskę smarową po uzupełnieniu smaru należy zawsze 
odpowietrzyć przed pierwszym smarowaniem. Opis patrz 
fragment tekstu.
Az újra feltöltött zsírzóprést az első zsírzás előtt mindig 
légteleníteni kell. A leírást lásd a szöveges részben.
Spet napolnjeno maščobno stiskalnico pred prvim mazanjem 
zmeraj odzračiti. Opis v delu texta.
Jednu naknadno napunjenu prešu za mast prije prvotnog 
podmazivanja odzračiti. Opis vidi u dijelu teksta.
Pirms pirmās eļļošanas vienmēr veiciet uzpildītās eļļas 
pistoles atgaisošanu. Instrukciju skatiet attiecīgajā sadaļā.
Eemaldage täidetud määrdepritsist enne esmakordset 
määrimist alati õhk. Kirjeldust vt tekstiosast.
Visada prieš pirmąjį tepimą pašalinkite orą iš pripildyto tepalu 
pistoleto. Aprašymą žiūrėkite tekstinėje dalyje.
После повторного наполнения смазочного шприца перед 
первой смазкой всегда удаляйте из него воздух. 
Описание см. в текстовом блоке.
Винаги обезвъздушавайте преди първото смазване 
доливаща се помпата за гресиране. За описанието виж 
текста.
O presă de gresare care a fost completată, trebuie 
întotdeauna aerisită înainte de efectuarea gresării. 
Descrierea procedurii - a se vedea textul.
Накнадно наполнета преса за маст пред првото 
подмачкување секогаш да се изветрее. Опис види во 
текстуалниот дел.
З дозаповненого шприца для консистентного мастила 
перед першим змащуванням завжди потрібно випустити 
повітря. Опис див. текстову частину.
بعد إعادة تعبئة مسدس التشحیم، قم دائماً بتجھیز مسدس التشحیم للاستخدام. انظر القسم 

النصي الخاص بالمواصفات.
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 M18 GG
..................... 4404 26 03...
    ...000001-999999
.........................690 bar
...........................74 g/min
.........................454 g
......................... 411 g
.........................690 bar
...........................18 V
..........................3,9 kg

........................73,0 dB (A)

........................84,0 dB (A)

.......................< 2,5 m/s2

..........................1,5 m/s2

ENGLISH

TECHNICAL DATA GREASE GUN
Production code.......................................................................

Max. operating pressure ..........................................................
Flow rate ..................................................................................
Cylinder capacity bulk..............................................................
Cylinder capacity cartidge .......................................................
Hose rating ..............................................................................
Battery voltage.........................................................................
Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 ...........................

Noise/vibration information
Measured values determined according to EN 60 745.
Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the tool are:
Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) ........................
Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) .............................
Always wear ear protectors!
Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) 
determined according to EN 60745.
Vibration emission value ah  .....................................................Uncertainty K= .........................................................................

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may result in electric shock, fi re and/or serious injury. 
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
High pressure can cause some tool parts or hose assembly 
to rupture, posing a risk of injection injury and/or 
amputation. Inspect tool and hose assembly for damage or 
wear before each use. Do not use if damaged or worn.
Hold Hose Assembly by spring strain relief to avoid kinking 
the hose.
Grease and lubricants may be fl ammable. Do not expose to 
fl ame or heat source. Follow all warnings and instructions 
from grease and lubricant manufacturer.
To avoid damage to the grease gun and pump, the loader 
ftting must be compatible with the coupler and rated for at 
least 690 bar. 
Always wear goggles when using the machine. It is 
recommended to wear gloves, sturdy non slipping shoes 
and apron.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the 
machine.
Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. Milwaukee Distributors off er to 
retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects 
(short circuit risk).
Use only System M18 chargers for charging System M18 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under 
extreme load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact 
with battery acid wash it off  immediately with soap and 
water. In case of eye contact rinse thoroughly for at least 10 
minutes and immediately seek medical attention.
Warning! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal injury, and 
product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse your 
tool, battery pack or charger in fl uid or al-low a fl uid to fl ow 

inside them. Corrosive or conductive fl uids, such as 
seawater, certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach 
containing products, etc., Can cause a short circuit.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE
The grease gun is designed to grease lubrication points, 
which usually are greased by using grease guns. It must 
use commercially available grease (in cartriges or bulks), 
suitable for usage in grease guns.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for 
normal use.

EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
described under “Technical Data” fulfi lls all the relevant 
regulations and the directives 2011/65/EU (RoHs), 2014/30/
EU, 2006/42/EC, and the following harmonized standards 
have been used: 
EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2:2015
EN 50581:2012

Winnenden, 2017-11-30

Alexander Krug 
Managing Director 
Authorized to compile the technical fi le.
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

BATTERIES
Battery packs which have not been used for some time 
should be recharged before use.

WARNING
The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised test given 
in EN 60745 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However if the tool is used for diff erent 
applications, with diff erent accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may diff er. This may signifi cantly increase 
the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off  or 
when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may signifi cantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the eff ects of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the 
accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.

ENGLISH

Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure 
to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept 
clean.
For an optimum life-time, the battery packs have to be fully 
charged, after used. 
To obtain the longest possible battery life remove the battery 
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:
Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 27°C 
and away from moisture
Store the battery packs in a 30% - 50% charged condition
Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION LI-ION BATTERY
The battery pack has overload protection that protects it 
from being overloaded and helps to ensure long life.
Under extreme stress the battery electronics switch off  the 
machine automatically. To restart, switch the machine off  
and then on again. If the machine does not start up again, 
the battery pack may have discharged completely. In this 
case it must be recharged in the battery charger.

PRIMING THE GREASE GUN
Hold the hose assembly by the spring strain relief and point 
away from your body.
Pull the trigger for 3 seconds, release, and repeat until 
grease begins to fl ow from the fi tting.
If after several attempts grease does not appear, manually 
prime the grease gun:
Pull back the rod and turn the rod handle to lock into the 
plunger.
Press in the bleed valve while manually pressing in the rod.
Once grease begins to fl ow from the fi tting, rotate the rod 
handle to release the plunger. Press the rod completely into 
the cylinder.
NOTE: This tool has been tested to factory standards, which 
results in a small amount of grease being left in the pump 
body, hose and coupler assembly. It is recommended that 
you purge this tool with the brand of grease you will be 
using before actual use.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Unable to pull back rod:
Press the bleeder to release pressure.
Unable to push rod forward:
Rotate rod 90° to disengage it from plunger.
No grease when trigger is pulled:
Cylinder is empty, add grease.
Air pockets in the cylinder, prime the grease gun.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES
Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national and international provisions 
and regulations.
• The user can transport the batteries by road without 

further requirements.
• Commercial transport of Lithium-Ion batteries by third 

parties is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. 
Transport preparation and transport are exclusively to be 
carried out by appropriately trained persons and the 
process has to be accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
• Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and 

insulated to prevent short circuit.
• Ensure that battery pack is secured against movement 

within packaging.
• Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice

MAINTENANCE
Use only Milwaukee accessories and spare parts. Should 
components need to be replaced which have not been 
described, please contact one of our Milwaukee service 
agents (see our list of guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the tool can be ordered. 
Please state the machine type printed as well as the six-digit 
No. on the label and order the drawing at your local service 
agents or directly at: Techtronic Industries GmbH, 
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany.

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting any 
work on the machine.

Please read the instructions carefully before 
starting the machine.

Do not dispose electric tools, batteries/
rechargeable batteries together with household 
waste material.
Electric tools and batteries that have reached 
the end of their life must be collected separately 
and returned to an environmentally compatible 
recycling facility.
Check with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point.

European Conformity Mark

National mark of conformity Ukraine

EurAsian Conformity Mark.
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 M18 GG
..................... 4404 26 03...
    ...000001-999999
.........................690 bar
...........................74 g/min
.........................454 g
......................... 411 g
.........................690 bar
...........................18 V
..........................3,9 kg

........................73,0 dB (A)

........................84,0 dB (A)

.......................< 2,5 m/s2

..........................1,5 m/s2

TECHNISCHE DATEN  FETTPRESSE
Produktionsnummer ................................................................

Max. Betriebsdruck ..................................................................
Durchfl ussmenge.....................................................................
Fassungsvermögen bei Befüllung aus Gebinden ....................
Fassungsvermögen mit Kartusche ..........................................
Schlauchdruck .........................................................................
Spannung Wechselakku ..........................................................
Gewicht nach EPTA-Prozedur 01/2003 ...................................
Geräusch/Vibrationsinformation
Messwerte ermittelt entsprechend EN 60 745.
Der A-bewertete Geräuschpegel des Gerätes beträgt 
typischerweise: 
Schalldruckpegel (Unsicherheit K=3dB(A)) .............................
Schallleistungspegel (Unsicherheit K=3dB(A)) ........................
Gehörschutz tragen!
Schwingungsgesamtwerte (Vektorsumme dreier Richtungen) 
ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745.
Schwingungsemissionswert ah  ................................................Unsicherheit K = ......................................................................

 WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung der 
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen können elektrischen 
Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen.
Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.

SPEZIELLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Hoher Druck kann zu Bruch an Schlauch oder 
Werkzeugteilen führen. Es besteht die Gefahr von 
Verletzungen durch Einspritzungen oder Abtrennung. Vor 
jedem Gebrauch das Gerät und die Schlauchleitungen auf 
Beschädigungen überprüfen. Bei Beschädigungen das 
Gerät nicht verwenden.
Den Schlauch bei der Montage an der Federzugentlastung 
anfassen um ein Abknicken zu vermeiden.
Fette und Schmierstoff e sind brennbar. Nicht Feuer oder 
Hitzequellen aussetzen. Befolgen Sie alle Warnungen und 
Hinweise des Fett- und Schmierstoff  Herstellers.
Um Schäden an Fettpresse und Pumpe zu vermeiden, 
muss der Anschluss der Pumpe kompatibel zur Kupplung 
des Schlauches sein und einen Druck von mindestens 
690 bar aushalten.
Beim Arbeiten mit der Maschine stets Schutzbrille tragen. 
Schutzhandschuhe, festes und rutschsicheres Schuhwerk 
und Schürze werden empfohlen.  
Vor allen Arbeiten an der Maschine den Wechselakku 
herausnehmen
Verbrauchte Wechselakkus nicht ins Feuer oder in den 
Hausmüll werfen. Milwaukee bietet eine umweltgerechte 
Alt-Wechselakku-Entsorgung an; bitte fragen Sie Ihren 
Fachhändler.
Wechselakkus nicht zusammen mit Metallgegenständen 
aufbewahren (Kurzschlussgefahr).
Wechselakkus des Systems M18 nur mit Ladegeräten des 
Systems M18 laden. Keine Akkus aus anderen Systemen 
laden.

DEUTSCH

Unter extremer Belastung oder extremer Temperatur kann 
aus beschädigten Wechselakkus Batteriefl üssigkeit 
auslaufen. Bei Berührung mit Batteriefl üssigkeit sofort mit 
Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Bei Augenkontakt sofort 
mindestens 10 Minuten gründlich spülen und unverzüglich 
einen Arzt aufsuchen.
Warnung! Um die durch einen Kurzschluss verursachte 
Gefahr eines Brandes, von Verletzungen oder 
Produktbeschädigungen zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie das 
Werkzeug, den Wechselakku oder das Ladegerät nicht in 
Flüssigkeiten ein und sorgen Sie dafür, dass keine 
Flüssigkeiten in die Geräte und Akkus eindringen. 
Korrodierende oder leitfähige Flüssigkeiten, wie Salzwasser, 
bestimmte Chemikalien und Bleichmittel oder Produkte, die 
Bleichmittel enthalten, können einen Kurzschluss 
verursachen.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
Die Fettpresse ist geeignet zum Abschmieren von 
Schmierstellen, die üblicherweise mit Fettpressen 
geschmiert werden. Es muss handelsübliches, für den 
Gebrauch in Fettpressen geeignetes Fett in Kartuschen 
oder Gebinden verwendet werden.
Dieses Gerät darf nur wie angegeben bestimmungsgemäß 
verwendet werden.

CE-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das unter 
„Technische Daten“ beschriebene Produkt mit allen 
relevanten Vorschriften der Richtline 2011/65/EU (RoHs), 
2014/30/EU, 2006/42/EG und den folgenden harmonisierten 
normativen Dokumenten übereinstimmt:
EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2:2015
EN 50581:2012

Winnenden, 2017-11-30

WARNUNG
Der in diesen Anweisungen angegebene Schwingungspegel ist entsprechend einem in EN 60745 genormten Messverfahren 
gemessen worden und kann für den Vergleich von Elektrowerkzeugen miteinander verwendet werden. Er eignet sich auch für 
eine vorläufi ge Einschätzung der Schwingungsbelastung.
Der angegebene Schwingungspegel repräsentiert die hauptsächlichen Anwendungen des Elektrowerkzeugs. Wenn allerdings 
das Elektrowerkzeug für andere Anwendungen, mit abweichenden Einsatzwerkzeugen oder ungenügender Wartung 
eingesetzt wird, kann der Schwingungspegel abweichen. Dies kann die Schwingungsbelastung über den gesamten 
Arbeitszeitraum deutlich erhöhen.
Für eine genaue Abschätzung der Schwingungsbelastung sollten auch die Zeiten berücksichtigt werden, in denen das Gerät 
abgeschaltet ist oder zwar läuft, aber nicht tatsächlich im Einsatz ist. Dies kann die Schwingungsbelastung über den 
gesamten Arbeitszeitraum deutlich reduzieren.
Legen Sie zusätzliche Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zum Schutz des Bedieners vor der Wirkung von Schwingungen fest wie zum 
Beispiel: Wartung von Elektrowerkzeug und Einsatzwerkzeugen, Warmhalten der Hände, Organisation der Arbeitsabläufe.

DEUTSCH

Alexander Krug 
Managing Director 
Bevollmächtigt die technischen Unterlagen 
zusammenzustellen
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

AKKUS
Längere Zeit nicht benutzte Wechselakkus vor Gebrauch 
nachladen.
Eine Temperatur über 50°C vermindert die Leistung des 
Wechselakkus. Längere Erwärmung durch Sonne oder 
Heizung vermeiden.
Die Anschlusskontakte an Ladegerät und Wechselakku 
sauber halten.
Für eine optimale Lebensdauer müssen nach dem 
Gebrauch die Akkus voll geladen werden.
Für eine möglichst lange Lebensdauer sollten die Akkus 
nach dem Aufl aden aus dem Ladegerät entfernt werden.
Bei Lagerung des Akkus länger als 30 Tage:
Akku bei ca. 27°C und trocken lagern.
Akku bei ca. 30%-50% des Ladezustandes lagern.
Akku alle 6 Monate erneut aufl aden.

AKKUÜBERLASTSCHUTZ LI-ION AKKU
Der Akkupack ist mit einem Überlastschutz ausgestattet, der 
den Akku vor Überlastung schützt und eine hohe 
Lebensdauer sicherstellt.
Bei extrem starker Beanspruchung schaltet die 
Akkuelektronik die Maschine automatisch ab. Zum 
Weiterarbeiten Maschine Aus- und wieder Einschalten. 
Sollte die Maschine nicht wieder anlaufen, ist der Akkupack 
möglicherweise entladen und muss im Ladegerät wieder 
aufgeladen werden.

ENTLÜFTEN DER FETTPRESSE
Den Schlauch an der Federzugentlastung fassen und vom 
Körper weghalten.
Den Schalterdrücker für 3 Sekunden drücken, loslassen und 
dies so lange wiederholen, bis Fett aus dem Schlauch fl ießt.
Wenn nach mehreren Versuchen kein Fett aus dem 
Schlauch kommt, muss die Fettpresse manuell entlüftet 
werden:
Die Stange am Griff  herausziehen und verdrehen um die 
Stange in den Kolben einzurasten.
Das Entlüftungsventil drücken und gleichzeitig die Stange 
wieder in den Zylinder eindrücken
So bald Fett aus dem Schlauch austritt, den Griff  verdrehen 
um den Kolben wieder zu lösen und die Stange wieder in 
den Zylinder komplett eindrücken
Hinweis: Diese Fettpresse wurde im Werk getestet. 
Dadurch sind noch kleine Mengen Fett im Pumpengehäuse, 
im Schlauch und in der Kupplung. Es wird empfohlen vor 
der ersten Benutzung die Fettpresse mit dem bevorzugten 
Fett zu reinigen.

FEHLERSUCHE
Die Stange lässt sich nicht herausziehen:
Das Entlüftungsventil drücken, um Druck abzubauen.
Die Stange lässt sich nicht eindrücken:
Die Stange am Griff  um 90° drehen um sie vom Kolben zu 
lösen.
Es kommt kein Fett, wenn der Schalterdrücker gedrückt 
wird:
Der Zylinder ist leer, neues Fett einfüllen. 
Es sind Luftblasen im Zylinder, die Fettpresse entlüften.

TRANSPORT VON LITHIUM-IONEN-AKKUS
Lithium-Ionen-Akkus fallen unter die gesetzlichen 
Bestimmungen zum Gefahrguttransport.
Der Transport dieser Akkus muss unter Einhaltung der 
lokalen, nationalen und internationalen Vorschriften und 
Bestimmungen erfolgen.
• Verbraucher dürfen diese Akkus ohne Weiteres auf der 

Straße transportieren.
• Der kommerzielle Transport von Lithium-Ionen-Akkus 

durch Speditionsunternehmen unterliegt den 
Bestimmungen des Gefahrguttransports. Die 
Versandvorbereitungen und der Transport dürfen 
ausschließlich von entsprechend geschulten Personen 
durchgeführt werden. Der gesamte Prozess muss 
fachmännisch begleitet werden.

Folgende Punkte sind beim Transport von Akkus zu 
beachten:
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kontakte geschützt und isoliert 

sind, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass der Akkupack innerhalb der 

Verpackung nicht verrutschen kann.
• Beschädigte oder auslaufende Akkus dürfen nicht 

transportiert werden.
Wenden Sie sich für weitere Hinweise an Ihr 
Speditionsunternehmen.

WARTUNG
Nur Milwaukee Zubehör und Ersatzteile verwenden. 
Bauteile, deren Austausch nicht beschrieben wurde, bei 
einer Milwaukee Kundendienststelle auswechseln lassen 
(Broschüre Garantie/Kundendienstadressen beachten).
Bei Bedarf kann eine Explosionszeichnung des Gerätes 
unter Angabe der Maschinen Type und der sechsstelligen 
Nummer auf dem Leistungsschild bei Ihrer 
Kundendienststelle oder direkt bei Techtronic Industries 
GmbH, Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany 
angefordert werden.

SYMBOLE

ACHTUNG! WARNUNG! GEFAHR!

Vor allen Arbeiten an der Maschine den 
Wechselakku herausnehmen

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor 
Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch.

Elektrogeräte, Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht 
zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
Elektrische Geräte und Akkus sind getrennt zu 
sammeln und zur umweltgerechten Entsorgung bei 
einem Verwertungsbetrieb abzugeben.
Erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Behörden 
oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler nach Recyclinghöfen 
und Sammelstellen.

CE-Zeichen

Nationales Konformitätszeichen Ukraine

EurAsian Konformitätszeichen.
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ITALIANO

DATI TECNICI INGRASSATORE A SIRINGA
Numero di serie .......................................................................

Pressione d'esercizio max.  .....................................................
Portata  ....................................................................................
Capienza in caso di riempimento da bidoni .............................
Capienza in caso di riempimento con cartuccia ......................
Pressione tubo fl essibile ..........................................................
Tensione batteria .....................................................................
Peso secondo la procedura EPTA 01/2003. ............................
Informazioni sulla rumorosità/sulle vibrazioni
Valori misurati conformemente alla norma EN 60 745.
La misurazione A del livello di pressione acustica dell’utensile 
è di solito di:
Livello di rumorosità (Incertezza della misura K=3dB(A)) .......
Potenza della rumorosità (Incertezza della misura K=3dB(A)) 
Utilizzare le protezioni per l'udito!
Valori totali delle oscillazioni (somma di vettori in tre direzioni) 
misurati conformemente alla norma EN 60745
Valore di emissione dell’oscillazione ah ...................................Incertezza della misura K ........................................................

 AVVERTENZA! Leggere tutte le istruzioni ed 
indicazioni di sicurezza. In caso di mancato rispetto delle 
avvertenze di pericolo e delle istruzioni operative si potrà 
creare il pericolo di scosse elettriche, incendi e/o incidenti 
gravi.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze di pericolo e le istruzioni 
operative per ogni esigenza futura.

NORME DI SICUREZZA
Un'elevata pressione può causare la rottura del tubo 
fl essibile o di parti dell'utensile. Sussiste il pericolo di lesioni 
da iniezioni o amputazioni. Prima di ogni uso controllare 
l'integrità del dispositivo e della tubazione fl essibile. In 
presenza di danni non usare il dispositivo. 
Durante il montaggio aff errare il tubo fl essibile sullo scarico 
della trazione a molla per evitare lo schiacciamento.
I grassi e lubrifi canti sono infi ammabili. Non esporre a fuoco 
e fonti di calore. Seguire le avvertenze ed istruzioni del 
produttore di grasso e lubrifi cante. 
Per evitare danni all'ingrassatore a siringa ed alla pompa la 
connessione della pompa deve essere compatibile con il 
giunto del tubo fl essibile e deve resistere ad una pressione 
di almeno 690 bar.
Durante l'uso dell'apparecchio utilizzare sempre gli occhiali 
di protezione. Inoltre si consiglia di usare sistemi di 
protezione per la respirazione e per l'udito, oltre ai guanti di 
protezione. 
Prima di iniziare togliere la batteria dalla macchina.
Non gettare le batterie esaurite sul fuoco o nella spazzatura 
di casa. La Milwaukee off re infatti un servizio di recupero 
batterie usate.
Nel vano d’innesto per la batteria del caricatore non devono 
entrare parti metalliche.(pericolo di cortocircuito).
Le batterie del System M18 sono ricaricabili esclusivamente 
con i caricatori del System M18. Le batterie di altri sistemi 
non possono essere ricaricate.

Nel caso di batterie danneggiate da un carico eccessivo o 
da temperature alte, l’acido di queste potrebbe fuoriuscire. 
In caso di contatto con l’acido delle batterie lavarsi 
immediatamente con acqua e sapone. In caso di contatto 
con gli occhi risciacquare immediatamente con acqua per 
almeno 10 minuti e contattare subito un medico.
Attenzione! Per ridurre il rischio d'incendio, di lesioni o di 
danni al prodotto causati da corto circuito, non immergere 
mai l'utensile, la batteria ricaricabile o il carica batterie in un 
liquido e non lasciare mai penetrare alcun liquido all'interno 
dei dispositivi e delle batterie. I fl uidi corrosivi o conduttori 
come acqua salata, alcuni agenti chimici, agenti 
candeggianti o prodotti contenenti agenti candeggianti 
potrebbero provocare un corto circuito.

UTILIZZO CONFORME
L'ingrassatore a siringa è adatto ad ingrassare punti 
d'ingrassaggio per i quali è previsto l'ingrassaggio con 
ingrassatore a siringa. Occorre usare grasso abitualmente 
in commercio in cartucce o bidoni idoneo all'uso con 
ingrassatori a siringa.
Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l’uso per cui è previsto.

DICHARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE
Dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che il prodotto 
descritto ai  "Dati tecnici" corrisponde a tutte le disposizioni delle 
direttive 2011/65/EU (RoHs), 2014/30/UE, 2006/42/CE e successivi 
documenti normativi armonizzati:
EN 60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2:2015
EN 50581:2012

Winnenden, 2017-11-30

AVVERTENZA
Il livello di vibrazioni indicato nelle presenti istruzioni è stato misurato in conformità con un procedimento di misurazione 
codifi cato nella EN 60745 e può essere utilizzato per un confronto tra attrezzi elettrici. Inoltre si può anche utilizzare per una 
valutazione preliminare della sollecitazione da vibrazioni. 
Il livello di vibrazioni indicato rappresenta le applicazioni principali dell’attrezzo elettrico. Se viceversa si utilizza l’attrezzo 
elettrico per altri scopi, con accessori diff erenti o con una manutenzione insuffi  ciente, il livello di vibrazioni può risultare 
diverso. E questo può aumentare decisamente la sollecitazione da vibrazioni lungo l’intero periodo di lavorazione. 
Ai fi ni di una valutazione precisa della sollecitazione da vibrazioni si dovrebbero tenere presente anche i periodi in cui 
l’apparecchio rimane spento oppure, anche se acceso, non viene eff ettivamente utilizzato. Ciò può ridurre notevolmente la 
sollecitazione da vibrazioni lungo l’intero periodo di lavorazione. 
Stabilite misure di sicurezza supplementari per la tutela dell’operatore dall’eff etto delle vibrazioni, come ad esempio: 
manutenzione dell’attrezzo elettrico e degli accessori, riscaldamento delle mani, organizzazione dei processi di lavoro. 

Alexander Krug 
Managing Director 
Autorizzato alla preparazione della documentazione tecnica
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden
Germany

BATTERIE
Batterie non utilizzate per molto tempo devone essere 
ricaricate prima dell’uso.
A temperature superiori ai 50°C , la potenza della batteria si 
riduce.
Evitare di esporre l’accumulatore a surriscaldamento 
prolungato, dovuto ad esempio ai raggi del sole o ad un 
impianto di riscaldamento.
Per una durata di vita ottimale, dopo l‘uso le batterie devono 
essere completamente ricaricate. 
Per una più lunga durata, rimuovere le batterie dal 
caricabatterie quando saranno cariche. 
In caso di immagazzinaggio della batteria per più di 30 
giorni:
Immagazzinare la batteria a circa 27°C in ambiente asciutto.
Immagazzinare la batteria con carica di circa il 30% - 50%.
Ricaricare la batteria ogni 6 mesi.

DISPOSITIVO ANTISOVRACCARICO ACCUMULATORE 
Il gruppo accumulatore è equipaggiato con un dispositivo 
antisovraccarico, che protegge l’accumulatore da qualsiasi 
sovraccarico e assicura un’elevata durata di vita.
In caso di sollecitazione estremamente elevata, l’elettronica 
dell’accumulatore spegne la macchina automaticamente. 
Per poter continuare a lavorare bisogna spegnere e 
riaccendere la macchina. Se la macchina non dovesse 
riavviarsi, il gruppo accumulatore potrebbe essere scarico e 
va ricaricato nel carica-batteria.

DISAREAZIONE DELL'INGRASSATORE A SIRINGA
Aff errare il tubo fl essibile sullo scarico della trazione a molla 
e tenere lontano dal corpo.
Tenere premuto l'interruttore a pulsante per tre secondo, 
rilasciare e ripetere fi no a quando dal tubo fl essibile non 
uscirà grasso.
Se dopo diversi tentativi dal tubo fl essibile non uscirà grasso 
occorre disaerare manualmente l'ingrassatore a siringa.
Estrarre l'asta tenendola dalla maniglia e ruotarla fi no a 
quando l'asta non incastra nello stantuff o.
Premere la valvola di disaerazione ed allo stesso tempo 
spingere l'asta indietro nel cilindro.
Non appena dal tubo fl essibile uscirà del grasso, ruotare la 
maniglia per sganciare lo stantuff o e spingere nuovamente 
l'asta completamente nel cilindro.
Nota: questo ingrassatore è stato collaudato in fabbrica. Per 
questo motivo all'interno della carcassa della pompa, della 
tubazione fl essibile e del giunto si trovano ancora piccole 
quantità di grasso. Si consiglia di pulire l'ingrassatore a 
siringa con il grasso preferito prima del primo utilizzo. 

RICERCA GUASTI
Impossibile estrarre l'asta: 
premere la valvola di disaerazione per ridurre la pressione.
Impossibile spingere l'asta in avanti:
ruotare l'asta di 90° sulla maniglia per staccarla dallo 
stantuff o. 
Non esce grasso quando si preme l'interruttore a pulsante: 
il cilindro è vuoto, aggiungere grasso. 
Nel cilindro sono presenti bolle d'aria, disaerare 
l'ingrassatore a siringa.

TRASPORTO DI BATTERIE AGLI IONI DI LITIO 
Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono soggette alle disposizioni di 
legge sul trasporto di merce pericolosa.
Il trasporto di queste batterie deve avvenire rispettando le 
disposizioni e norme locali, nazionali ed internazionali.
• Gli utilizzatori possono trasportare queste batterie su 

strada senza alcuna restrizione.
• Il trasporto commerciale di batterie agli ioni di litio è 

regolato dalle disposizioni sul trasporto di merce 
pericolosa. Le preparazioni al trasporto ed il trasporto 
stesso devono essere svolti esclusivamente da persone 
idoneamente istruite. Tutto il processo deve essere gestito 
in maniera professionale.

Durante il trasporto di batterie occorre tenere conto di 
quanto segue:
• Assicurarsi che i contatti siano protetti ed isolati per 

evitare corto circuiti.
• Accertarsi che il gruppo di batterie non possa spostarsi 

all´interno dell‘imballaggio.
• Batterie danneggiate o batterie che perdono liquido non 

devono essere trasportate.
Per ulteriori informazioni si prega di contattare il proprio 
trasportatore.

MANUTENZIONE
Utilizzare esclusivamente accessori e pezzi di ricambio 
Milwaukee. L’installazione di pezzi di ricambio non 
specifi camente prescritti dall’Milwaukee va preferibilmente 
eff ettuata dal servizio di assistenza clienti Milwaukee (ved. 
opuscolo Garanzia/Indirizzi Assistenza tecnica).
In caso di necessità è possibile richiedere un disegno 
esploso del dispositivo indicando il modello della macchina 
ed il numero a sei cifre sulla targa di potenza rivolgendosi al 
centro di assistenza tecnica o direttamente a Techtronic 
Industries GmbH, Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, 
Germany.

SIMBOLI

ATTENZIONE! AVVERTENZA! PERICOLO!

Prima di iniziare togliere la batteria dalla 
macchina.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso 
prima di mettere in funzione l'elettroutensile.

I dispositivi elettrici, le batterie e le batterie 
ricaricabili non devono essere smaltiti con i rifi uti 
domestici.
I dispositivi elettrici e le batterie devono essere 
raccolti separatamente e devono essere conferiti 
ad un centro di riciclaggio per lo smaltimento 
rispettoso dell‘ambiente. 
Chiedere alle autorità locali o al rivenditore 
specializzato dove si trovano i centri di riciclaggio e 
i punti di raccolta.

Marchio CE

Simbolo di conformità nazionale Ucraina

Marchio di conformità EurAsian

ITALIANO
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